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IN THE MATTER OF:

JOAN HICKEY

On November 7, 2003, the claimant timely filed an appeal against a decision of the Employment Security Division’s Appeal Tribunal (“the Tribunal”). The Tribunal decision denied her unemployment insurance benefits under AS 23.20.375 and 8 AAC 85.102 for the weeks ending April 5, 2003 through August 16, 2003. The issue is whether the claimant was prevented by circumstances beyond her control from filing timely claims for the weeks at issue.

We have thoroughly reviewed the record in this case and considered the claimant’s arguments on appeal. She contends her claims for the weeks in question should be paid as if they were timely filed as she filed the claims late due to incorrect or incomplete information given by call center employees.

The facts show the claimant filed her initial claim for benefits on March 30, 2003. She does not recall if she received a claimant handbook at that time. She has had experience filing unemployment claims before. Shortly after filing her claim, she was sent a notice of determination denying benefits under AS 23.20.378. She contends it was issued because she was deemed to be self-employed. She filed an appeal from that determination but did not attend the hearing scheduled and the appeal was dismissed. She contends she did not attend the hearing because she again called the call center prior to the hearing date and was told she did not have a good “shot” at winning her appeal.

In August 2003, the claimant was sent two determinations dealing with the same statute under which she was previously denied.  One of those only allowed the payment of benefits as of August 23, 2003. The claimant again appealed the determinations and she attended a hearing on September 11, 2003 (Appeal Docket 03 1869). That Tribunal reversed and remanded the determination, holding that benefits were allowed from the week ending March 22, 2003, if the claimant was otherwise eligible.

After receiving the last Tribunal decision, dated September 16, 2003, the claimant requested to file continued claims for all the weeks that are now in question. She was denied payment on the holding that the claims were filed late and not due to any circumstances beyond her own control. She argues that the wrong information given, or lack of proper questions asked, caused her to be denied benefits in the first place, and therefore justifies the late filing of her claims.

We note that all of the determinations issued to the claimant have on them standard wording found on Exhibit 1, page 2 of the hearing record. That wording states, under the heading “Appeal Instructions – It is very important to continue filing claims for any weeks under appeal. Unless you continue filing, those weeks may not be payable, even if they are later allowed by an appeal.” (bolded as original)
Under AS 23.20.375 and 8 AAC 85.102, claims for unemployment benefits must be filed within two weeks of the week ending date for which a claim is filed. There are exceptions, but none of them applies in this case. Any claim filed after the two-week allowable time may be accepted only if some circumstance beyond the control of the claimant prevented timely filing. We hold the claimant has not established that a circumstance beyond her control prevented her from filing timely claims. She knew or should have known that once an appeal was filed, she could get a reversal of the earlier determination, and she could have continued to file the bi-weekly claims.

The decision of the Employment Security Division Appeal Tribunal entered in this matter on October 27, 2003 is AFFIRMED. Benefits remain denied for the weeks in question.

FURTHER APPEAL may be had from this decision by filing a notice of appeal in Superior Court for the State of Alaska within 30 days from the date of mailing of this decision as provided in AS 23.20.445, AS 44.62.560-570, and the Rules of Appellate Procedure of the State of Alaska. Unless an appeal is filed within the said 30-day period, this decision is final.

Dated and Mailed in Juneau, Alaska on November  28, 2003.
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